LAKELAND VILLAGE COMMUNITY CLUB AMENDMENT No. 1 RESOLUTION No. 9 Debris Burning

The original Resolution No. 9, amendment No. 1, was signed by Richard N Caron LLVCC President and Leon Stevens LLVCC Vice President on May 23, 2018.

DIVISIONS 1 THROUGH 12 & 14

WHEREAS there have been many instances of debris fires that have been both dangerous and inconsiderate of neighboring properties, **AND**

WHEREAS it is the desire of the Lakeland Village Community Club Board of Directors to establish a standard within Lakeland Village to preclude or diminish this danger and inconsideration, **THEN BE IT THEREFORE**

RESOLVED that the Board of Directors official position is that all debris from the original lot clearing be hauled away and disposed of at appropriate dump sites. All original construction and subsequent remodeling debris shall also be hauled away and disposed of at appropriate dumpsites, **AND BE IT**

FURTHER RESOLVED that the burning of all yard and landscaping debris such as leaves, grass, twigs, pruning's, etc., is prohibited within Lakeland Village, **AND BE IT**

FURTHER RESOLVED that the use of backyard "fire pits" contained within a fireproof boundary no greater than 48 inches in diameter and used for recreational purposes only will be allowed following all burning restrictions issued by the Mason County fire officials, **AND BE IT**

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Security Patrol will have the authority to police burnings on site and report violations to the appropriate Mason County fire official and the Architectural Control Committee, **AND BE IT**

FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution was amended and adopted at the regular board meeting of the Lakeland Village Community Club Board of Directors on May 23, 2018 and replaces previous resolution No. 9 file No. 678675, adopted by the Lakeland Village Board of Directors on October 28, 1998, signed by Kenneth Griffith LLVCC President and Marion Moss LLVCC Treasurer

Original signed by RICHARD N CARON President Original signed by LEON STEVENS Vise President